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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING
New Braunfels MuniCipal Building, Council Chambers
424 S. Castell Avenue, New Braunfels, Texas
February 26, 2015
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

ROLL CALL

3.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
• January 22,2015 Regular Meeting.

4.

PUBLIC HEARINGS
(A)
Case #Z-14-022: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for variances Sections
5.1-1(e)(1) and 5.3-2(h) to use flexible base roadway instead of asphalt or concrete for
parking areas and access drives and to not be required to construct a masonry wall
adjacent to residential use in the "APD" Agricultural/Pre-Development District at 805
Westpointe Drive.
Applicant: Stephanie Cecil, Freese and Nichols, Inc. for Ian Taylor, New Braunfels
Utilities
Case Manager: Matthew Simmont

5.

(B)

Case #Z-15-004: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section
3.3-1(b)(1)(iii) to allow a two-story addition , including a garage, to an existing singlefamily dwelling to encroach up to 2 feet into the 5-foot side yard setback in the "R-2"
Single-Family and Two-Family District located at 1825 Kuehler Avenue.
Applicant: Brian & Rita Lyons
Case Manager: Matt Greene

(C)

Case #Z-15-005: Hold a public hearing and consider requests for variances to Sections
3.8-4(b)(3) and (5) to allow for an accessory dwelling unit to be constructed above an
existing garage and to allow a screen room addition to the main dwelling in the "SND-1"
Special Neighborhood District - 1 at 523 S. Santa Clara Avenue with the following :
1) To allow an 18-foot encroachment into the 20-foot rear building setback for a second
story living unit;
2) To allow a 3-foot encroachment into the 6-foot side yard setback for a stairway to the
second story living un it;
3) To allow a 6-foot encroachment into the 6-foot side yard setback for a screen room
addition to the main dwelling; and
4) To allow a 20-foot encroachment into the 20-foot rear building setback for a screen
room addition to the main dwelling.
Applicant: Rebecca Mozisek
Case Manager: Matthew Simmont

(D)

Case #Z-15-006: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section
3.8-4 to allow a 2.9-foot encroachment into the required 6-foot side setback for an
addition to an existing residence in the "SND-1 " Special Neighborhood District - 1,
located at 272 S. Hill Avenue.
Applicant: Adam & Lauren Walls
Case Manager: Holly Mullins

ADJOURNMENT

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting wa(}:D~ on the Bulletin Board at the New Braunfels
. day of February, 2015, at ('Z. :G"\) p.m.
Municipal Building, New Braunfels, Texas on this the

NOTE:

U:IPlanning\ZBA FileslAgendas12015 agendaslagenda 02-26-15.docx

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting Minutes
January 22,2015
MEMBERS PRESENT:
Chair Richard La Rochelle
Vice Chair Susie Barrett
Nancy Cronen
Bonnie Leitch
Melinda Poss

STAFF PRESENT:
Stacy Snell, Planning Manager
Frank Onion, Assistant City Attorney
Holly Mullins, Senior Planner
Matt Greene, Planner
Matthew Simmont, Planner
Benjamin Campbell, Planning Technician

MEMBER(S) ABSENT:
None.
Chair La Rochelle called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. in the New Braunfels Municipal
Building, City Council Chambers. Roll was called and a quorum declared.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion by Board Member Poss, seconded by Board Member Leitch, approving the minutes of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting of December 18, 2014 with corrections amending the date, start
time and minutes approval. The motion carried. (5-0-0)
PUBLIC HEARINGS
Case #Z~14~022: Hold a public hearing and consider a requestfor a variance to Sections 5.1-1(e)(1)
and 5.3~2(h) to use flexible base roadway instead of asphalt or concrete for parking areas and
access drives and to not be required to construct a masonry wall adjacent to residential use in the
"APD" Agricultural I Pre~Development District at 805 Westpointe Drive. (Stephanie Cecil, Freese &
Nichols, Inc. for Ian Taylor, New Braunfels Utilities)
Staff informed the Board that no action was necessary as the item was set for re-notification and that the
applicant requested to present the case in February.
Case #Z~15~001: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.3·
2(b)(1)(v) to allow a 15 foot encroachment into the 20-foot rear setback in the "R-2" Single~Family
and Two~Family District, for an addition to the existing structure at 480 Rio Drive. (April Randol
Graupner)
Mr. Simmont presented the case. He said that the subject property is addressed on Rio Drive; however,
the Rio Drive right-of-way does not extend all the way to the property and the parcel is land-locked.
Access is provided by an easement across the adjacent property.
Mr. Simmont explained that the dimensions of the subject property are approximately 70 feet by 266 feet.
Typically, the narrow side would be considered the front of the lot and the 25-foot front setback would be
applied there with a 5-foot side setback running the length of the property. However, because there is no
street frontage in this case, the front of the lot must be the side with the access easement. This creates a
very wide but shallow lot. When the 25-foot front and 20-foot rear setbacks are applied, a buildable area
25 feet deep remains.
Mr. Simmont stated that approximately 60% of the property is located within the f1oodway. The remainder
of the property, and the existing building under renovation, are within the 1% annual chance floodplain.
New construction in the floodplain must be elevated 2 feet above the base flood elevation. The proposed
addition is on the second story of the existing structure to meet this requirement. The addition will move
all living space above the flood elevation and the applicant plans to repurpose the first floor as a garage
and storage space only. Mr. Simmont said that the proposed second story addition will encroach up to 20
feet into the specified 25-foot front setback located along the southern property line and up to 15 feet into
the specified 20-foot rear setback located along the northern property line.
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Mr. Simmont recounted that the subject property was granted a variance on November 21,2013 to allow
an encroachment of up to 20 feet into the 25-foot front setback for a building addition with the rear
setback maintaining the building line of the non-conforming existing structure. However, the site plan
submitted for that case did not include improvements that would encroach into the rear setback.
Mr. Simmont elucidated that Planning Staff approved a building permit that was issued on November 3,
2014 for renovations of the existing home and the construction of an addition. Upon the submission of
revisions to the building plans it was discovered that the proposed renovations and addition would
encroach into the rear setback for which a variance had not been granted.
Mr. Simmont explained that a variance should be granted ONLY upon the finding of the following:
1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict
application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of land.
Mr. Simmont explained that the subject property has no street frontage and the resulting lot orientation
and location of the floodway create a shallow lot with limited buildable area.
2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
of the applicant.
Mr. Simmont said that the existing structure is non-conforming and a variance is necessary to allow any
expansion within the rear setback. The granting of this variance would allow for the construction of a
building that is approximately 50 feet in depth.
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
injurious to other property within the area.
Mr. Simmont stated that any new construction is required to be elevated at least two feet above the base
flood elevation. The applicant has confirmed the proposed addition meets this requirement.
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other land within
the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter.
Mr. Simmont explained that granting the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land in the area.
5)

That an undue hardship exists.

Mr. Simmont stated that compliance with the 20-foot rear setback requirement for this property would limit
the building depth to approximately 35 feet and would cause the building to project further into the
floodplain in order to maintain proposed square footage. The applicant has begun construction based
upon approved building plans.
6)

That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these regulations.

Mr. Simmont said that setbacks are intended to provide open space, ensure adequate fire separation,
and maintain consistency along the street. In this case, there is no street frontage. The requested
variance will still maintain the necessary five foot setback for fire separation.
Mr. Simmont explained that a variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the particular zoning district. No
variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another parcel of land.
Chair La Rochelle invited the applicant to speak.
Thor Thornhill, 406 Williams Way, agent for the applicant, explained the circumstances and
miscommunications surrounding the applicant's intent for the property.
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Board Member Leitch asked if the building plans had changed from the previous variance request for the
same lot.
April Randol Graupner, 480 Rio Drive, explained her plans for the property.
Ms. Graupner, Mr. Thomhill and Staff explained that the initial variance was to grant an encroachment
into the front setback for an addition. The present request was to allow for the home to be rebuilt in the
same footprint, which encroached into the rear setback. Staff explained that at the time of the first
variance request, the applicant did not intend to demolish the existing structure. Only upon the beginning
of renovations was it discovered that the building was structurally unsound and subsequently removed.
The applicant would like to replace the previous home, which had a legally nonconforming encroachment
into the rear setback, with a new one in the same footprint, along with the previously approved addition
which will encroach into the front setback.
Discussion followed regarding the details of the house and its location on the lot.
Ms. Snell stated that there had been confusion regarding the existing structure versus what was planned
for the new structure.
Discussion followed.
Chair La Rochelle opened the public hearing and asked if anyone wished to speak in favor of the
variance.
Joan Helmke, 357 Madrid Avenue, said that she was not opposed to the variance so long as her property
was left alone. She said that Ms. Graupner was a good neighbor.
Chair La Rochelle asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition to the variance. No one spoke.
Motion by Board Member Leitch, seconded by Vice Chair Barrett, to close the public hearing. The motion
carried. (5-0-0)
Motion by Board Member Poss, seconded by Vice Chair Barrett, to grant a variance to Section 3.32(b)(1 )(v) to allow a 15 foot encroachment into the 20-foot rear setback in the "R-2" Single-Family and
Two-Family District, for an addition to the existing structure at 480 Rio Drive. The motion carried. (5-0-0)

Case #Z-15-002: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.42(b)(1 )(ij) to allow an existing house to encroach up to 5 feet into the 25-foot front setback, located
at 2624 Koeln Street. (HMT Engineering & Surveying, Mark Conlan, for DR Horton, Tara Thomason)
Mr. Greene presented the case. He said that the subject property is located on a cul-de-sac street in the
Manor Creek Subdivision and is zoned R-1A-6.6. A building permit for the construction of the new home
was submitted in July of 2013 and a final inspection of the completed home was conducted on October 9,
2014. He explained that the site plan submitted with the building permit shows placement of the home in
compliance with the City's setback regulations. According to the applicant, and open form survey was
conducted prior to pouring the slab (forms in the front had not been set to allow access). Mr. Greene
stated that prior to the potential sale of the home, a final survey was conducted and a violation of the 25foot front setback was discovered. A portion of the home (approximately 20 feet in width) encroaches up
to 5 feet into the front setback. The applicant is requesting the variance to allow the home to remain
where it has been constructed.
Mr. Greene said that the lot is irregularly shaped, with a cul-de-sac in the street creating a curved front lot
line. The applicant states that despite numerous checks, the house was constructed over the front
building line. There is approximately 14 feet of right-of-way between the front property line and the edge
of pavement on Koeln Street. Mr. Greene noted that this will place the house almost 34 feet from the
curb. The garage is located at the left rear corner of the house, with over 60 feet of driveway depth. The
setback encroachment does not create any issues in regards to adequate space for off-street parking.
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Mr. Greene explained that a variance should be granted ONLY upon the finding of the following:
1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict
application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of land.
Mr. Greene explained that the applicant has stated that despite numerous checks, the house was
constructed over the front building line. In addition, the applicant has stated there is a 40-foot Drainage
Easement that encumbers a large portion of the lot. Staff has noted the closest point of the house is
currently set back 27 feet away from the 40-foot Drainage Easement located at the rear of the lot;
therefore, Staff does not believe there are any special circumstances or conditions affecting the land.
2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
of the applicant.
Mr. Greene said that the applicant has stated the variance is necessary to allow the prospective buyer to
utilize as much of their lot as poSSible, without compromising the public's health, safety, and welfare. Staff
believes there is sufficient room on the subject property to construct a single-family residence in
compliance with the existing setback standards.
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
injurious to other property within the area.
Mr. Greene explained that the applicant has stated the affects to other property in the area and the public
in general will be minimal and that the structure does not impede use by neighbors, and the cul-de-sac
radius allows for natural flow of elevations. Staff notes that other cul-de-sac lots will be expected to
comply with the existing setback standards.
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other land within
the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter.
Mr. Greene said that the applicant has stated the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land in
the area. However, other properties will be required to construct by the current development standards.
5)

That an undue hardship exists.

Mr. Greene explained that the applicant has stated the structure cannot be moved to eliminate the
encroachment without demolition or reconstruction of the structure. The applicant believes demolition of
the structure could disrupt the neighborhood and cause panic among unaware neighbors. Staff has not
identified an undue hardship or unique circumstance of the property that would prohibit construction of a
residence on the lot within the setbacks required of the City.
6)

That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these regulations.

Mr. Greene stated that the applicant believes granting of the variance will not have the affect of
preventing the orderly use of the other land in the area and that demolition could negatively affect the
reputation of one of New Braunfels's most desirable neighborhoods. This home is one of the largest
homes on one of the most premier lots in the neighborhood and adds value to the entire Manor Creek
community. Staff believes the encroachment is a self-inflicted hardship and that the request does not
meet all six of the criteria listed above.
Mr. Greene explained that a variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the particular zoning district. No
variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another parcel of land.
Board Member Leitch asked about the open form survey and if Staff had made the error that led to the
encroachment.
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Ms. Snell elucidated upon the chain of events. She said that the City now required a closed form survey
for all construction.
Chair La Rochelle expressed his frustration that the Board of Adjustment was asked to correct another
builder created mistake.
Chair La Rochelle invited the applicant to speak.
Danny Clawson, 2673 Red Bud Way, of D.R. Horton, explained why the front of the form was left off. He
said that the mistake leading to the present variance request was 1 out of 2800 successfully built homes.
He requested that the Board Members show grace.
Board Member Cronen asked if the house was yet sold.
Mr. Clawson replied that it was not sold.
Board Member Leitch asked about the relationship of D.R. Horton and HMT.
Mr. Clawson responded that HMT did surveying work for D.R. Horton.
Board Member Leitch observed that HMT was the same surveyor involved in a recent and similar case.
She stated that the open survey seemed to be less of an issue than that the foundation was put in the
wrong location.
Discussion followed.
Board Member Leitch asked about City requirements for surveys.
Discussion followed.
Board Member Poss stated that there was no reason to put the home so close to the front lot line.
Mr. Thornhill said that his company HMT did not receive one big site plan from the home builder. He
explained the process of surveying lots and said that he was working to correct the problems in the
process going forward.
Discussion followed regarding survey procedures.
Board Member Leitch asked if HMT would be getting copies of the site plan in the future.
Mr. Thornhill said that yes, HMT would be receiving copies of the site plan.
Discussion followed.
Mr. Thornhill said that the Zoning Board of Adjustment had every right to deny the variance request. He
held up D.R. Horton as a model home builder.
Chair La Rochelle opened the public hearing and asked if anyone wished to speak in favor of the
variance. No one spoke.
Chair La Rochelle asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition to the variance. No one spoke.
Motion by Board Member Poss, seconded by Board Member Cronen, to close the public hearing. The
motion carried. (5-0-0)
Motion by Board Member Cronen, seconded by Board Member Poss, to grant a variance to Section 3.42(b)(1)(ii) to allow an existing house to encroach up to 5 feet into the 25-foot front setback, located at
2624 Koeln Street. The motion carried with Chair La Rochelle in opposition. (4-1-0)
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Case #Z-15-003: Hold a public hearing and consider a requestfor variances to: 1) Section 5.1-1 to
allow the use of compacted base material rather than concrete or asphalt for a commercial
parking area; and 2) to Section 5.3-1 to not provide the required street frontage landscaped buffer
and parking lot shade trees in the "M-2" Heavy Industrial District at 250 N. Solms Road. (Moeller &
Associates, Shane Klar for Linry, LP, Michael Steele)
Ms. Mullins presented the case. She said that the subject property is a 2.8 acre lot located on Solms
Road, between FM 482 and the MKT railroad tracks. Approximately half of the property is within the City
limits and is zoned "M-2" Heavy Industrial. The remainder is outside the City limits where zoning
regulations do not apply.
Ms. Mullins explained that the applicant is propOSing to construct a new terminal for large trucks to
support the local construction and oilfield industries. Drivers of these trucks may spend one day or
several days on the road. They will be able to park their rigs on the property when not in use and
commute to and from home in their personal vehicles. She said that the site plan includes an office
building with paved parking for passenger vehicles, and a large area for truck parking. It is anticipated the
parking area will accommodate a maximum of 25 trucks.
Ms. Mullins said that the office and a portion of the truck parking area are located outside the City limits.
Only the portion of the parking area within the City limits is subject to the Zoning Ordinance requirements
for paving and landscaping. The Ordinance requires all parking areas to be paved with concrete or
asphalt. It also requires one tree and four shrubs per 40 feet of frontage in a minimum five-foot wide
buffer along the street, plus one shade tree per 14 spaces within the parking area.
Ms. Mullins stated that the first variance request is to allow the use of compacted base material (crushed
rock) rather than concrete or asphalt for the truck parking area. The applicant provided a geotechnical
report that recommends against the use of asphalt in areas of heavy truck traffic as it is subject to rutting
and cracking. The report also recommends rigid pavement be used in areas where trucks make frequent
turns, and the applicant states that driveway approaches from Solms Road will be concrete as required
by Engineering Division specifications.
Ms. Mullins said that the applicant notes that the entire property is located within the 1% annual chance
floodplain, and requests approval of base material as a more pervious alternative to concrete. Once
compacted, however, base material is not actually very permeable, and is subject to being washed out in
the event of a flood.
Ms. Mullins explained that the geotechnical report adds that while flexible (unpaved) systems have a
lower initial cost, maintenance requirements are typically much greater than paved systems. The
applicant has acknowledged the need for regular maintenance and states the owner will have the
necessary equipment available if base material is approved.
Ms. Mullins stated that the second request is to not require a landscaped buffer along the street frontage
or shade trees within the parking area. Landscaping in front of a parking area is intended to buffer the
view and the impact of headlights from the adjacent street, while increasing pervious cover and shade,
and adding value to the property. Depending on how much of the property is actually devoted to parking,
up to 12 trees (minimum 1-1/2-inch diameter) and 48 five-gallon shrubs in a 5-foot wide planting strip
would be required along Solms Road. In addition, one tree per 14 spaces is required within the parking
area.
Ms. Mullins said that the applicant states that maintaining landscaping will be difficult due to the
maneuvering of large trucks and the location of the property in the floodplain. No dimensions were
provided on the site plan. The lot is approximately 150 feet deep, and it appears angled truck parking and
adequate maneuvering space could be accommodated with a minimum five foot landscape buffer.
Ms. Mullins explained that landscaping is proposed near the office building and paved vehicle parking
area, as this is the highest point of the property and least likely to be damaged from daily operations. It
should be noted that the office and paved parking are outside the City limits and staff has no authority to
enforce the landscaping proposal.
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Ms. Mullins explained that in his request for these variances, the applicant adds that given the nature of
the construction and oil businesses, it is uncertain how long the truck terminal will be in use.
Ms. Mullins explained that a variance should be granted ONLY upon the finding of the following:
1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict
application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of land.
Ms. Mullins noted that there do not appear to be special conditions affecting the land that would deprive
the applicant of all reasonable use of the property. The applicant states the location of the property in the
flood plain, the nature of the proposed business, and the industrial character of the area justify the
request for gravel parking and no landscaping.
2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
of the applicant.
Ms. Mullins stated that the property could be utilized under M-2 zoning without a variance.
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
injurious to other property within the area.
Ms. Mullins explained that dust and rock from unpaved parking may affect adjacent property and
motorists when it is washed out or tracked onto the roadway.
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other land within
the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter.
Ms. Mullins stated that if approved, proper maintenance may minimize the effects of dust and washed-out
gravel.
5)

That an undue hardship exists.

Ms. Mullins said that the applicant cites the location of the property in the floodplain and desire to
minimize impervious cover as hardships. In addition, he states the use of the property by large trucks will
make maintenance of the required landscaping a challenge.
6)

That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these regulations.

Ms. Mullins stated that the purpose of paved parking is to provide a long lasting all-weather surface for
customer safety and convenience, to reduce dust and erosion, and for the safety of the traveling motorist.
Street frontage landscaping buffers the view and impact of headlights from the street while increasing
pervious cover, providing shade, and adding value to the property.
Ms. Mullins explained that a variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the particular zoning district. No
variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another parcel of land.
Board Member Leitch asked what maintenance requirements existed for trees.
Staff responded that the City did require maintenance but such measures were difficult to monitor.
Discussion followed.
Board Member Leitch asked if the variance could be tied to the use.
Discussion followed.
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Chair La Rochelle invited the applicant to speak.
Jeff Moeller of Moeller & Associates, 1040 N. Walnut Avenue; Shane Klar also of Moeller & Associates;
and Michael Steele, 2312 Oak Willow said that they were available to answer questions.
Mr. Moeller explained how the site would be used by the trucks. He said that drivers would come to park
their own vehicles at the site in order to use the semi-trucks. He also presented an illustration indicating
trees and shrubs adjacent to the roadway and shade trees in the parking area.
Discussion followed regarding the site.
Board Member Leitch asked about the runoff.
Mr. Moeller said that it had been studied and would meet City requirements.
Chair La Rochelle wondered if debris and dirt from the site would end up on the street.
Board Member Cronen asked how dust from the unpaved lot would be kept down.
Mr. Moeller said that there would be little movement of vehicles of the property and that the area was very
industrial. He said that the surface could be all gravel as an alternative.
Discussion followed.
Board Member Leitch asked if the applicant objected to tying the variance to the specific use the applicant
intended.
Mr. Steele responded that he did not object.
Discussion followed.
Chair La Rochelle opened the public hearing and asked if anyone wished to speak in favor of the
variance. No one spoke.
Chair La Rochelle asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition to the variance. No one spoke.
Chair Le Rochelle announced that since no one spoke, there was no need to close the public hearing.
Mr. Moeller said that he would like to officially withdraw the variance request to Section 5.3-1 to not
provide the required street frontage landscaped buffer and parking lot shade trees.
Board Member Leitch said that she would like to see recycled asphalt pavement surface or asphalt gravel
on the site and that variance be restricted to the use of the property as a truck terminal.
Discussion followed.
Motion by Board Member Leitch, seconded by Vice Chair Barrett, to grant a variance to Section 5.1-1 to
allow the use of recycled asphalt pavement surface material rather than concrete or asphalt for a
commercial parking area and to restrict the variance to its use as a truck terminal in the "M-2" Heavy
Industrial District at 250 N. Solms Road. The motion carried. (5-0-0)

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business, a motion was made by Board Member Cronen and seconded by Board
Member Poss to adjourn the meeting. The motion was approved unanimously. (5-0-0)
The meeting adjourned at 7:46 p.m.
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. . ·.Cityof
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....., New Braunfels

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Report
February 26, 2015

A-

Agenda Item No.
Presenter - Matthew Simmont, Planner
(830) 221-4058 - msimmont@nbtexas.org
SUBJECT:

Hold a public hearing and consider a request for variances to Sections 5.1-1 (e)( 1)
and 5.3-2(h) to use flexible base roadway instead of asphalt or concrete for parking
areas and access drives and to not be required to construct a masonry wall and
provide shade trees as a residential buffer in the "APD" Agricultural / PreDevelopment District at 805 Westpointe Drive.

CASE#:

Z-14-022

ApPLICANT:

Stephanie Cecil, E.I.T
Freese and Nichols, Inc.
4040 Broadway Street, Suite 600
San Antonio, TX 78132

OWNER:

Ian Taylor
New Braunfels Utilities
PO Box 311688
New Braunfels, TX 78131

BACKGROUNDI RATIONALE:

The subject property is the currently undeveloped site of the proposed new Trinity Well Field
site for public water utility. The 57 .15 acre property will be accessed at the current terminus
of Westpointe Drive. The proposed access drive will be 20-feet wide and approximately
1,300-feet long from the property entrance to the well field access gate with additional
access drives to each individual well site. The applicant is currently proposing four well sites
on the property, a storage tank, pump station, and a chemical storage building. The
construction that is currently taking place at the terminus of Westpointe Drive is through a
separate developer and contractor and NBU is not involved with that construction . NBU's site
starts to the south of Westpointe, at the gated entrance, and the contractor is currently
working on the storage tank onsite.
The applicant is requesting a variance for the use of a flexible base material for the access
drives and parking areas rather than the zoning requirement of asphalt, concrete paving or
permeable pavement. The proposed roadway will have an 8" compacted subgrade below
either 9" or 12" of compacted limestone base (not considered to be permeable pavement).
The applicant has indicated that the primary reason for the variance request is cost related.
Additionally, the applicant has noted that there should be very little concern for dust
emissions or gravel washout since the drives and parking areas are removed from residential
uses that are adjacent to the property and will be engineered for proper drainage. One or two
trips are expected per day, primarily in regular pick-up trucks. The filling of treatment tanks
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•
will be done every 3-4 months by a larger flat-bed truck or 18-wheeler. The chemical tanks
are sized so that refilling operations will be kept to a minimum.
The roadway material variance applies only to the surface of the parking areas and access
drives. If approved, the driveway approach between the street pavement and property line
must still be constructed of concrete to meet City specifications. Other City code standards,
including fire access will be reviewed in detail for compliance.
The applicant is also requesting an additional variance from the requirement to construct a
6' -8' tall masonry wall (approximately 1,700 feet in length) and provide shade trees as a
buffer between non-residential uses and single-family residential use and zoning that is
located south of the subject property. The applicant has indicated that a minimum 100 foot
buffer will remain in it's current natural state that includes trees and shrubs between the
adjacent residences and the developed portion of the site. An overhead electric utility that is
about 30 feet in width is also a part of that 100 foot vegetative tree and shrub buffer. In order
to construct a masonry wall, additional clearing, construction, and maintenance would be
necessary in close proximity to the residential property.
Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance states the ZBA may authorize a variance from the
zoning regulations only upon finding the following facts:
1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved
such that the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of land; (The applicant has indicated that this site will not
be accessible to the public and will have minimal traffic. Operations and maintenance traffic
and personnel will be entering the site only a few times per week. The flexible base drives will
be consistently maintained by NBU. Regarding the requested wall variance, the applicant
would like to maintain the natural land and large 100 foot vegetative tree and shrub buffer
instead of additional required clearing and construction for the masonry wall adjacent to
landowner's homes.) and
2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right of the applicant; (A variance is not necessary to utilize the
property as intended. The applicant has indicated that the use of a flexible roadway base is
less costly than an asphalt drive. NBU has previously utilized flexible base for all of their sites
around the City of New Braunfels, saving the water customers money. Examples of sites that
currently use flexbase for access drives and parking include the Westpointe elevated storage
tank near Oak Run Parkway and Independence Drive and the Grandview tank site near N.
Walnut Avenue and Grandview Avenue. Regarding the requested wall variance, the
applicant has indicated that the construction of a masonry wall is costly and the large tree
buffer will provide an excellent barrier both visually and for any noise at the site.) and
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant has
indicated that this portion of the project will not affect the public. A natural vegetative tree and
shrub buffer will be maintained around the project area and the roadway will be minimally
visible. The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious
to other property within the area. All adjacent properties will be unaffected.) and
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (Granting
the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land in the area. However, other
properties are required to construct to current development standards.) and
Page 2 of 4
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That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant has indicated that NBU will incur
lrnnecessary additional costs for asphalt or concrete paved surfaces and for a masonry wall.
Due to the minimal traffic expected at the site, the substantial natural buffer that will be
maintained, and in consideration that the property is not accessible to the public, the
applicant finds these requirements are unwarranted.) and
6)
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of
these regulations. (The applicant states that constructing a flexible base drive in lieu of an
asphalt or concrete drive and not providing a masonry wall will be in harmony with the spirit
and purpose of the City's regulations. New Braunfels Utilities has stated that they strive for
excellent service to both their customers and the community and that this variance does that
by allowing NBU to reduce the impact on the area's natural beauty and by saving their
customer's money.)
A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor shall it be
based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in
developing a parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the
particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon
another parcel of land.
The Board recently denied two and approved one request for variances to the surface
material requirements for off-street parking facilities:
Aloha Taxi, 657 S. Castell Ave.
7/28/11
to allow a granite gravel driveway in lieu of asphalt or concrete in the "C-2"
General Business District. (The applicant cited drainage concerns and tree protection as
reasons for not wanting to pave the rear yard of the property.)

Z11-022
Denied:

Matthew Pusateri, 493 N. Market St.
8/26/10
Denied:
to allow a commercial parking lot to be constructed using crushed granite rather
than concrete or asphalt in the "C-2" General Business District. (The conversion of a
residence to a commercial use in neighborhood that still has a large number of residences;
not appropriate in area.)
Z10-22

Community Bible Church, 2002 Spur S1.
7/23/09
to allow crushed granite rather than concrete or asphalt for a parking lot in the
"C-3" Commercial District. (A large parking area to be utilized one or two days per week; all
required ADA parking to be properly paved and striped.)

Z09-23
Approved:

The Board recently denied one and approved one request for variances to the masonry wall
requirement for non-residential development:
Dustin Dodd, 542 S. Walnut Avenue
7/28/11
to not require a non-residential development to construct a six-foot to eight-foot
masonry wall between the adjacent single-family properties in the "C-1 B" General Business
District. (The applicant stated that adding a masonry wall to the converted residential
property was excessive, would negatively impact the residential feel of the property and
would limit the potential for future conversion of the property back to residential use.)

Z13-024
Approved:

. Page 30f4

Case Z12-049
Riverside Development, LLC, 815 Loop 337
12/20/12
Denied:
to not require a masonry wall to be installed between a proposed commercial
development and adjacent residential property in the "C-1" Local Business District {There is
heavily wooded area with a 30 to 40-foot slope between the subject property and adjacent
residential properties at the rear of the lot. The applicant also had concerns about potential
drainage issues that could occur if a solid masonry fence were to be constructed.]
GENERAL INFORMATION:

Size:

57.15 acres

Variance Request Due
to Notice of Violation:

No

Surrounding Zoning
and Land Use:

North - APD 1 Undeveloped
R-1A-6.61 Single-family residential (Estates at
South Stone Crossing)
East - Outside City Limits 1 Undeveloped
West - APD 1 Undeveloped

NOTIFICATION:

Public hearing notices were sent to 20 owners of property within 200 feet. As of February 20,
we have received one response (#17) in objection to the variance request.
ATTACHMENTS:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

Application
Reduced Copy of Site Layout
Aerial Map
Approximate Location and Extent of Access Drive
Notification Map
Copies of public notification responses.
Photograph
Section5.1-1(e)
Section 5.3-2(h)
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PPLICATION TO APPEAR BEFORE THE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Planning and Community Development
424 S. Castell Avenue, New Braunfels TX 78130
(830) 221-4050

PLANNING

2.~ \L\. ""Odd-

APPlICAT!ON fEES: $200 plus $50 for each variance or special exception sought
Name of ApplicantlAgel1t*:

Stephanie Cecil, E.I.T., submitting on behalf of New Braunfels Utilities

Property Address: 805 Westpointe Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132
Mailing Address:

4040 Broadway, Suite 600, San Antonio, Texas 78209
E-Mail: stephanie.cecil@freese.com

Contact information:

Phone: 512-617-3121

lega~

Lot #: _ _ _,Block: _ _ _Subdivision: A-393 SUR-285 W

Description:

MOCKFORD

(NOTE: If property is not plaited, attach a copy of the metes and bounds description and survey/drawing.)

Present Use of Property: None, previously owned by School District Zoning: _~AP=-,,=D~_ _ __
Describe Variance or Special Exception Request: Sec. S.l-I.e.! requires "concrete, asphaltic conrete, or asphalt".
NBU is requesting a variance to use flexible base roadway instead of a asphalt or concrete for an access
drive to the Trinity Well Field site. This site will not have public access. The flexible base roadway will be
conSistently maintained and will serve as all-weather access to the well field site.
If the request is a variance, please explain in detail that: (use additional pages if necessary)

See Attached Letter
(1) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance: _ _ __

(2) The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right of the applicant: _ _ _ _ _ __

(3) How will other property in the area or the public in general be affected? _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

(4) An undue hardship exists if the variance is not granted: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

(5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regulations: _ __

SrP 25 2014
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APPLICATION TO APPEAR BEFORE THE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Planning and Community Development

424 S. Castell Avenue, New Braunfels TX 78130
(830) 221-4050

PLANNING

7,..- IY,O.;;ld.-

APPLICATION FEES: $200 plus $50 for each variance or special exception sought
Name of ApplicantiAgent*: Stephanie Cecil, E.I.T., submitting on behalf of New Braunfels Utilities
Property Address: 805 Westpointe Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132
Mailing Address: 4040 Broadway, Suite 600, San Antonio, Texas 78209
Contact information:

Phone: 512-617-3121

Legal Description:

Lot #:

E-Mail: stephanie.cecil@freese.com

Block:
Subdivision:
--------------

A-393 SUR-285 W MOCKFORD

(NOTE: If property is not platted, attach a copy of the metes and bounds description and survey/drawing.)

Present Use of Property: None, previously owned by School District Zoning: _A
__
P_D________
Describe Variance or Special Exception Request __________________________
Sec. 5.3-2.h. requires "a six-foot (minimum) to eight-foot (maximum) masonry wall" when
adjacent to "land used or zoned only for single-family or two-family development". NBU is
requesting a variance to maintain a 100+ ft tree buffer along a single-family development area
to the south of the proposed site.
If the request is a variance, please explain in detail that: (use additional pages if necessary)
See attached letter.
(1) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance: _____

(2) The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right of the applicant: ___________

(3) How will other property in the area or the public in general be affected? _____________

(4) An undue hardship exists if the variance is not granted: ______________________

(5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regulations: _ __

OCT 1 () 2.014

4040 Broadway St, Suite 600 • San Antonio, Texas 78209 • 210-298-3800 • FAX 210-298-3801

www.freese.com

September 19,2014
Planning and Development
City of New Braunfels
424 S. Castell Avenue
New Braunfels, Texas 78130
Re: Application to Appear before the Zoning Board of Adjustment
To Whom It May Concern:
The purpose of this letter is to explain in detail the circumstances warranting the variance of flexible
base roadway instead of an asphalt or concrete roadway for an access drive to the Trinity Well Field site
owned by New Braunfels Utilities (NBU).
(1) Special Circumstances or Conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance:
This site will not be accessible to the public and will have minimal traffic. Operations and
maintenance traffic and personnel will be entering the site only a few times per week. The
flexible base roadway will be consistently maintained by NBU.
(2) The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial propertv right of the applicant:
The use of a flexible roadway is less costly than an asphalt road. NBU consistently uses flexible
base for all of their sites around the City of New Braunfels, saving the water customers money.
(3) How will other property in the area or the public be affected?
This portion of the project will not affect the public. A tree buffer will be maintained around the
project area and the roadway will be minimally visible. The variance will not be detrimental to
the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area. All adjacent
properties will be unaffected.
(4) An undue hardship exists if the variance is not granted:
NBU will incur additional costs for an asphalt or concrete roadway. Due to the minimal traffic
expected at the site and that the property is not accessible to the public, this additional cost is
unwarranted.
(5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regulations:
A flexible base road in lieu of an asphalt or concrete road will be in harmony with the spirit and
purpose of the City's regulations. New Braunfels Utilities strives for excellent service to both
their customers and the community. This variance does just that by allowing NBU to save their
customer's money.
Sincerely,

M;;lfl~~'~

StePh~~;;'

EJ.T.

Project Engineer
cc: David Bennett, P.E., David Kenley, P.E., Ian Taylor, P.E.

4040 Broadway St, Suite 600 • San Antonio, Texas 78209 • 210-298-3800 • FAX 210-298-3801

www.freese.com

October 9, 2014
Planning and Development
City of New Braunfels
424 S. Castell Avenue
New Braunfels, Texas 78130
Re: Application to Appear before the Zoning Board of Adjustment
To Whom It May Concern:
The purpose of this letter is to explain in detail the circumstances warranting the variance for
maintaining a tree buffer instead of constructing a masonry wall between the proposed Trinity Well
Field site owned by New Braunfels Utilities (NBU) and a residential area.
(1) SpeCial Circumstances or Conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance:
For the development of this site, only 7 of 19 acres will be cleared. We would like to maintain
the natural land and large 100-ft tree buffer instead of additional required clearing and
construction adjacent to landowner's homes.
(2) The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right of the applicant:
The construction of a masonry wall is more costly than leaving a natural tree buffer. NBU has
multiple sites within the area adjacent to residential homes without a buffer wall. Additionally,
the large tree buffer will provide an excellent barrier for any noise at the site.
(3) How will other property in the area or the public be affected?
The public will be positively impacted by not constructing a masonry wall. The construction of a
wall would require additional construction closer to residential land. leaving the tree buffer
would allow the natural beauty of the land to remain intact. Additionally, the large tree buffer
will act as a better sound barrier to construction activities on the site. The variance will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, nor will it be injurious to other property
within the area.
(4) An undue hardship exists if the variance is not granted:
NBU will incur additional costs for a concrete masonry wall. Due to the negative impact this wall
has on adjacent landowners, the environment, and NBU, this additional cost is unwarranted.
(5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose ofthe City's regulations:
Maintaining a 100-ft wide tree buffer instead of erecting a large wall will be in harmony with the
spirit and purpose of the City's regulations. New Braunfels Utilities strives for excellent service
to both their customers and the community. This variance supports this goal by reducing the
impact on the area's natural beauty and on the City's citizens.
Sincerely,

#hK~\@VlA/1

'-

Cuu

Sfe'p)faJie Cecil, E.I.T.
Project Engineer

cc: David Bennett, P.E., David Kenley, P.E., Ian Taylor, P.E.
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - February 26,2015
New Braunfels Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 424 S. Castell Avenue

Add ress/Location:

805 Westpointe Drive

Applicant:

Stephanie Cecil

Case #:

Z-14-022

The circled numbers on the map correspond to the property owners listed below. All information is
from the Comal Appraisal District Records. The property under consideration is marked "Subject."

1 New Braunfels Utilities
2 Bid Westpointe Lie

11

Koeppen Stephen J D

12

Harwood Thomas M & Michelle A

3

13

Coryell Marci W & Donald B Ii

Westpointe Residential Ltd

4 M I Homes Of San Antonio Lie
5 Holguin Keith H & Anna M
6 Fikes Ronald R & Stephanie D
7

14 Daley Paul L & Mary S Reynolds-Daley
15 Estates At Stone Crossing Ltd
16 Cemex USA Const Materials Inc

Simpson John L & Donna M

17

8 Ashton San Antonio Residential Lie
9 Wallace Timothy F Jr
10 Billings Don M & Diana

N B IS D

18 Zinter Banny & Jared
19 Veidt Keith & Kelly
20 Sharp Grace A

SEE NOTIFICATION MAP

ATTACHMENT 5
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Gravel Driveway

Map Created 2/10/15

New Braunfels Independent School District
Office of

Daryl Stoker. Director of FaciJities
566 Butcher Street
New Braunfels, TX 78130

Fax:

(830) 627-6733
(830) 627-6741

February 20,2015
City of New Braunfels
Attn: Matthew Simmont
424 South Castell Avenue
New Braunfels. Texas 78130

Dear Sir,
This letter is in regards to the New Braunfels Zoning Board of Adjustment public hearing, Case Z-14-022 (NBU
@ Westpointe Drive), Item #1. New Braunfels ISD (NBISD) formally and respectfully objects to allowing a
variance to delete the paving requirement for the access drive to the New Braunfels Utilities (NBU) Trinity
Well Field Site. The adjacent NBISD property is currently being considered for a future elementary school and
we do not want an unpaved access road at the entrance of our new campus. Not only will this unpaved roadway
be an eyesore, but will allow dirt/mud to be deposited directly onto Westpointe Drive and the associated storm
drains as vehicles enter and exit the well site. The Westpointe Drive area is a beautiful and quickly developing
community. It is a very desirable place to live with expensive homes and gated entrances. This is not an area for
an unpaved road that will allow vehicles servicing the Trinity Wells to track/deposit dirt and mud onto the
roadways and into the storm drains.
New Braunfels ISD would like to thank the New Braunfels Zoning Board of Adjustment for considering this
request. If additional information is required, please contact me by telephone (830) 627-6733 or fax (830) 6276741.
Note: The Notification Map is not accurate in regards to property boundaries. Attached is a modified version of
the Notification Map, which better represents the property boundaries and the areas of concern. Also attached is
a picture of the current unpaved access road and an existing storm drain on Westpointe Drive.

Sincerely,

Daryl Stoker
Director of Facilities

ATTACHMENT 6

Current terminus of Westpointe Drive

Parking/access for the Westpointe elevated storage
tank (Example of proposed access drive)

~ . ~ City of
~~
.... New Braunfels

ATTACHMENT 7

(e) Construction and maintenance. Off-street parking facilities shall be constructed, maintained and
operated in accord with the following specifications:
(1)

Areas shall be properly graded for drainage; surfaced with concrete, asphaltic concrete,
or asphalt; and maintained in good condition, free of weeds, dust, trash and debris.
(i)
In order to enable parking lots to better withstand the natural elements, asphalt in
the above section shall be interpreted to include a two-course treatment of asphalt.
In order to address varying development situations, the City Engineer, at his or her
(ii)
discretion, may allow the use of substitute materials, such as pavestone or
permeable pavement for construction purposes.

(2)

Where the area is adjacent to property used for residential purposes, there shall be
provided for the length of the common boundary, a wall or solid screening fence not less
than six feet in height, but no taller than eight feet in height, measured from the finished
grade of the abutting parking area.

(3)

Lighting facilities shall be arranged so that the source of light is concealed from view from
adjacent residential property and does not interfere with traffic.

(4)

Construction and location of entrances, exits, aprons, stops, etc., shall be according to
standard city specifications found in Chapter 114 of the Code of Ordinances and shall be
located so as to minimize traffic congestion.

(5)

Any use requiring five or more off-street parking spaces under the provisions of this
Section shall be required to delineate or mark each space in a manner acceptable to the
city. Said delineation or marking shall be in accordance with the parking plan as
approved in conjunction with the building permit.

ATTACHMENT 8

Chapter 144 Zoning
5.3. Landscaping, tree preservation, public trees, screening, fences, buffering and lighting.
5.3-2. Fences and Walls.

(a) Maximum height of fence or wall:
(1) Non-residential and multifamily: 8 feet.
(2) 1 or 2 family: 8 feet.
Ornamental features may be placed on top of the screening fence or wall so long as the
features obstruct less than 50% of the opening on top of the fence or wall.
(b) No fence or wall shall be constructed in any required front yard, except fences and walls no
taller than 36 inches unless the fence is at least 50% open, in which case the fence may be
4-Y2 feet tall.
(c) If an existing, legally non-conforming building has less than the required setback, the front
yard shall be measured from the front building line.
(d) A fence from the front or rear corners of a building may extend through the side yard at the
maximum height allowed.
(e) Permit required. All fences and walls require building permits.
(f) Public easement. Fences within public easements. Fences within a public easement shall
have a gate or removable panel to allow for maintenance access to such easement. The
entity responsible for the public easement must approve the fence.

(g) Fences are prohibited within drainage easements.
(h) Where a multifamily or non-residential development is adjacent to land used or zoned only for
single-family or two family development, a six foot (minimum) to eight foot (maximum)
masonry wall must be installed by the commercial property owner/developer as a buffer
between the properties and must be consistent with any pre-existing masonry wall.

ATTACHMENT 9

Illr~ City of
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Zoning Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Report
February 26, 2015
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n

Agenda Item No.
Presenter - Matt Greene, Planner
(830) 221-4053 - mgreene@nbtexas.org
Subject: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.3-1 (b)(1 )(iii)
to allow a two-story addition, including a garage, to an existing single-family dwelling
to encroach up to 2 feet into the 5-foot side yard setback in the "R-2" Single-Family
and Two-Family District located at 1825 Kuehler Avenue.

CASE

No.:

Z-15-004

Owner/Applicant: Brian and Rita Lyons
1825 Kuehler Avenue
New Braunfels, TX 78130

Background/ Rationale:
The subject property is zoned R-2 and is located on the north side of Kuehler Avenue between
the intersections of Coco Lane and Eastlawn Drive and abuts Lake Dunlap. The existing home
was constructed in 1984 and the applicant purchased the property in 2011 (see Attachment 2
of the original survey). A building permit was issued in August of 2014 for the construction of
the two-story garage and storage addition. The site plan submitted with the building permit
shows the garage and storage addition to be setback six feet (6') from the side lot line, which is
in compliance with the R-2 District minimum side setback of five feet (5') (see Attachments 35). The dimensions of the addition as approved with the permitted plans measured 23 feet
wide by 33 feet deep (23' X 33').
At the time of exterior envelope inspection [framing with visqueen (the vapor barrier)], the
building inspector noted that the structure appeared to be encroaching into the side setback.
The inspector notified the contractor that the building did not appear to be constructed per the
approved site plan and that a form survey would be required and suggested the contractor
stop work until the form survey was submitted. The contractor proceeded with construction of
the project beyond the visqueen (the plastic vapor barrier). In the meantime, the property
owner submitted an application for a variance that was scheduled for the Zoning Board of
Adjustment's November 20,2014 meeting (Case #Z-14-024).
The applicant believed the structure was built in compliance with the five-foot side setback as
the fence had recently been relocated approximately two feet further inside his property with a
previous project for the construction of a swimming pool (see Attachment 6) and the building
inspector had been taking the measurements from the location of the new fence. The
applicant states the fence was relocated further inside the property to accommodate his
neighbor who needed more room on the side of his house for a dog run and to avoid having to
construct the fence around or through an existing tree and to leave a clean fence line (see
Attachment 13 of applicant's photographs). The applicant withdrew the variance request and
submitted revised plans for the permit, showing the "as built" floor plan dimensions and a fivePage I of4

foot (5') side setback (see Attachments 7-8). After review of the additional information
submitted by the applicant, Staff determined a form survey would still be needed to verify there
was no encroachment into the side setback. A form survey was completed on December 30,
2014 (see Attachment 9). The form survey shows the building is constructed between 18
inches and 22 inches into the five-foot side setback. Therefore, the applicant has submitted a
new variance request along with more detailed information than was submitted with the
previous variance request that was withdrawn (see Attachment 1 additional information)
The applicant has stated the contractor has admitted he didn't check the work of the concrete
or framing sub contractors prior to completion. The result is an 18 inch to 22 inch
encroachment into the five-foot side yard setback. The dimensions of the addition measured
as constructed are 24 feet wide by 33 feet, nine inches (24' X 33' 9"), which is one foot wider
than originally approved for the permit. A final inspection of the project will not be approved by
the City until the contractor has resolved the encroachment issue.
Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance states that the ZBA may authorize a variance from
the zoning regulations only upon finding the following facts:

1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved
such that the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of land; (The applicant has stated he did not know the
contractor was not adhering to the setback and approved site plan. The applicant has also
indicated there has been some confusion as to where the actual property line is located
[please see the attached explanation to the application]. Staff does not recognize a special
circumstance or unique condition of the land that warrants justification for a variance to the
side setback. The project was not constructed per the approved site plan.) and
2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right of the applicant; (The applicant has stated that the garage and
storage space are needed to provide more room for his family and for keeping his vehicles out
of the weather. Staff does not believe the variance is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right of the applicant as the site plan submitted with the
approved building permit shows the improvements to be constructed within the required
setbacks and includes an attached carport on the opposite side of the house.) and
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant states the
variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or injurious to other
property within the area. The applicant has also stated both neighbors have structures that are
setback three to three and a half feet from the side lot lines. The applicant's form survey shows
the neighbor's home to the left encroaching at least one-foot into the side setback and a new
home was constructed two feet into the five-foot side setback at 1853 Kuehler Avenue after
receiving approval of a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustments in 2006. Staff does not
have surveys or documentation for any other residences encroaching into the side setbacks on
Kuehler Avenue that the applicant has referred to.) and
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (The
variance should not prevent orderly use of other land in the area. However, other properties
will be required to construct by the current development standards.) and
5)
That an undue hardship exists; (In addition to the information in the explanation
attachment the applicant has provided with the application, the applicant has stated the whole
Page 2 of4

roof and structure would have to be tom down since the windows and doors are centered and
SUbstantial costs would be incurred.) and
6)
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of
these regulations. (The applicant believes granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
spirit and purpose of these regulations as Kuehler Avenue is "loaded" with structures that are
closer than 5 feet to another neighbor.)
A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor shall it be
based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in
developing a parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the
particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon
another parcel of land.

Two similar cases have recently been approved by the Board and one denied.
5/22/14
Z14-006
Chesmar Homes, 362 Wauford Way
Approved: To allow a 2.5-foot encroachment into the five-foot side setback for an existing
house in "The Enclave at Westpointe Village" Planned Development District [When the house
on the subject property was staked, the original survey for Lot 32 was used rather than the
amended Lot 32A. The result is an encroachment up to 2.5 feet into the five-foot side setback
at the front comer of the house. The encroachment was discovered after the home was
constructed, when a final survey was completed.}
Z11-030
Lore Hymel, 286 S. Market Ave.
12/15/11
Denied: To allow an existing carport to encroach 4 feet into the 5-foot interior side yard
setback in the "R-2" Single-Family and Two-Family District [The carport was constructed
without a permit 2 feet from the property line and encroached three feet into the five-foot side
yard setback. A portion of the carport has since been removed to comply with the required
setback.}
#Z10-006
Earl Rincon, 183 Lincoln St.
5/27/10
Approved: To allow a three-foot encroachment into the required five-foot side setback for a
carport in the "R-1A6.6" Single-Family District [The subject property had no garage and a
circular drive from Lincoln to Washington was removed. A new driveway was constructed
along the left side of the house from Lincoln Street, and the applicant instal/ed a carport over it
without a permit. The carport does not extend into the front setback, but is only two feet from
the side property line instead of the required five feet.}
General Information:
Lot Size:

0.65 acres

Variance Request Due
to Notice of Violation:

Yes

Surrounding Zoning
North And Existing Land Use:
South East West -

Across Lake Dunlap, R-21 Single-Family Residences and
undeveloped lots
Across Kuehler Avenue, R-2 1 Single-Family Residences
R-2 1 Single-Family Residence
R-2 1 Single-Family Residence
Pa e 3 of4

Notification:

Public hearing notices were sent to 14 property owners located within 200 feet. As of February
18,2015, Staff received no responses in favor or opposed.
Attachments:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11 .
12.
13.
14.

Application
Original survey at time of property purchase
Site plan approved with building permit
Building elevation plan approved with building permit
Floor Plan approved with building permit
Site plan approved for pool and fence permit
Revised site plan submitted for garage
Revised floor plan submitted for garage
Form survey for garage
Aerial map
Notification map
Staff photographs of current subject property
Applicant's photographs
Section 3.3-1(b)(1)(iii)
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Planning and Community Development
424 S, Castell Avenue, New Braunfels TX 78130
(830) 221-4050
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PLANNI G

APPLICATION FEES: $200 plus $50 for each variance or special exception sought
Name of Applicant/Agent·:

Property Address:
Mailing Address:

Brian

&

Rita Lyons

1825 Kuehler Ave.

---.. :S::.,a:::,m::.:.:::.e_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
214 - 8 93 - 9 9 7 9

E-Mail:

blyons4@gmail.com

Contact infonnation:

Phone:

Legal Description:

Lot #:_ _ _ _ Block: _ _ _Subdivision: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

(NOTE: If property is not platted, attach a copy of the metes and bounds description and survey/drawing,)

Present

Use of Property:--=R:..;.;e:::.;s=i.:::d.::::e~n~t~i~a:.::l=___ _ _ _ _ _ ____"Zonlng: _R_-_2_ _ _ __

Describe Variance or Special Exception Request:

We are requesting a variance to

allow encroachment into the five foot setback by an average
of 0:12 inches.
If the request is a variance, please explain in detail that: (use additional pages if necessary)
(1) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance: _ _ __

See attached

(2) The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right of the applicant:

We bought the

property with clear title to concrete driveways and structures that
we wish to complete a garage on without changing the original footprint.
(3) How will other property in the area or the public in general be affected?

This will not affect

other property in the area since my neighbors on both sides are in
encroachment on my property this is prevalent throughout the area.
(4) An undue hardshi~xists if the variance is not granted:

Yes the whole roof and structure

would have toitorn down since the windows and doors are centered.
We don't have the money to do this. We continued construction with Cl'ry
(5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regulations:

Yes we believe that it would.

approval.

~od~~~~~/

_______________________________________________________ e~~~~5,

ATTACHMENT 1

(l) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance:
We bought the home and property in 2011. The original home was built in the 1950's with an addition added
in 1984. One of the reasons we bought the home was the feature of two driveways on either side of the
property. In addition to our cars we own jet skis and a boat so we could use one driveway for the personal cars
and one for the boats etc. Our goal was to add a new garage for the cars on the left driveway and a carport to
provide weather protection for the marine equipment on the right driveway.
The 2008 survey that was recorded for this plat and titled to us at closing shows the driveways and a
permanent storage building on the left. The property lines follow the original fence line that was put in over
30 years ago by Mr. Hill. There has never been more than a maximum of 7.5 feet between the driveway and
our neighbor's home on the left. In fact the neighbor's home nearest the fence/property line was added after
the original fence and was only 42 inches from the property line. The storage building on our property was
right up against the property line/fence.
We decided to build a new garage on the existing driveway on the left since the existing garage was not very
usable. I could not park my truck in the garage since I need 21 feet to allow access in front of the vehicle to get
to the washer/dryer and freezer and in the rear to be able to walk behind the vehicle when the garage door is
closed. The usable length in the garage was only 18 feet. The existing garage required a sharp right turn into
the garage. This maneuver is impossible with a vehicle when another car is parked in the garage. We
understand the Hill's owned one car and that could explain that. There was also very little storage space
available in the garage. In our previous garages we enjoyed lots of space for storage, ample parking for both
vehicles, and a place for a workroom where I could store and use my tools. When we decided to build the new
garage we were just going to build it on the existing driveway. We never changed the footprint of the existing
dimensions. When we laid out the dimensions of the garage we used the existing fence (and original survey) as
a gUideline and allowed a 5 foot setback to make sure it would fit. When we determined that we needed to
add a second story over the garage (to handle our storage needs) the contractor stated that we needed to
have an engineered concrete foundation to support the added weight. We had this done and a plan was
drawn with an engineered foundation. The Engineer did not change the footprint ofthe existing driveway. We
had to jack hammer up the old driveway so we could build and pour the new concrete foundation. In addition
we removed the old storage building and concrete pad. The contractor submitted the drawings and filed for a
building permit for the new garage and a carport for our boats.
A couple of things happened that has confused this situation. The first thing that happened was the contractor
filed plans showing a garage set back 6 feet from the original/property line. This was a mistake and I never saw
the original drawing filed until all of this mess started with the inspector. The second thing to happen was we
tore down the old fence since it was in bad shape and basically ugly. We talked to our neighbor and he agreed
that it was a good idea and that he would pay for part of it. He also requested that we move the new fence
more on my property so he could have a dog run on his side. He didn't have the room before. So we did that
to be a good neighbor and to help him out. In addition, we moved the fence so a tree that was right in the

middle of the old fence would be put on the other side (toward my neighbor) so we could have a~hterrupted

line of fence. We gave up anywhere from 15 inches to almost 2 feet of property along the new fence. In the
long run this will benefit my neighbor since he will take adverse possession of the new addition to his
property. The inspector has made some decisions on encroachment thinking the new fence is the property
line. The other mistake is that the contractor failed to supervise his subs and check their work. They built the
garage 24 feet wide not 23 feet as planned and filed with the city. He has admitted that and apologized but
here we are. In defense of the concrete sub I will say that he used the new engineered dimensions of the

driveway that mirrored the dimensions of the old driveway at 23 feet 11 inches. So, once again we didn't
change the original footprint. I have attached pictures, and drawings to show all of this. We had a new survey
done and it is also attached. I don't agree with the new survey for several reasons. The survey crew had a very
hard time finding pins and reference points. When you compare the new survey with the original survey that
was filed and titled to me you will notice that the new survey shrinks the width of my property across the
front from 130.95 feet to 130.91 feet. My neighbor on the right increased from 109.94 feet to 110.01 feet. The
pins used for the original survey were ~ inch on the left side by the water but in the new survey they cite a 5/8
inch pin? The pin in the front left side is cited as a 5/8 inch pin while the original survey uses a % inch pin. The
new survey seems to go right down the new fence line. The old fence/property line was anywhere from 10
inches to almost 2 feet over from the new fence. I am relying on the original and titled survey, the old fence
line, and at the very least adverse possession of the property along the old fence line. Based on that we have
not encroached at the rear of the garage from the property line and we are probably anywhere from 10 to 12
inches encroaching on the front left side. If the contractor had checked his subs and built this 23 feet wide we
would not encroach at all across the whole length of the garage.
The inspector made an exterior envelope inspection and thought there might be an encroachment. In his
report he stated that a stop work order was issued. There was never a stop work order filed. He never told the
contractor that day to stop work. He waited (not sure how long since I was traveling) and at a later time he
called the contractor and advised him of the situation. Between the time of his site visit and his phone call
work progressed. When I got home from my business trip my contractor called me and came out. I asked him
what the deal was. He basically outlined the inspectors concern. I said ok are we in violation and he said I
don't know. There is a new fence so the measurements against it would not be what we originally worked off.
So I checked the drawings he filed. At that time I saw that he filed 6 feet from the property line and 23 feet for
the garage. I told him the 6 feet was wrong. We measured the garage and it was 24 feet. I told him I would get
with my attorney. We filed with the city for a property variance and the date was to be November 20th • Right
before the hearing it hit me that everyone was assuming the new fence was the property line. We had a pool
put in and it was laser surveyed from the old fence (existing at that time) to be 10 feet from the waters edge
to the property line. That plat and the drawings were filed with the city and approved and are included. Using
that as a guide and the old pictures and remaining old fence posts the water edge was now 8 feet. Based on
that I had 2 feet to play with which would not be encroaching. I went to the city and submitted my findings
which was accepted. I corrected my filed plans from 6 feet to 5 feet, and amended the drawing to a 24 foot
width garage. I also asked that my request for variance be dropped. I asked if I could continue work and was
told that there was no stop work order on file so yes proceed. We went back to work but when the electrician
called for an electrical inspection the inspector refused and stated that until the encroachment issue was
resolved in his mind he would not inspect the work. So, here we are spending another $265 for a variance
request and losing over 4 months of construction since the inspector raised the issue. My wife has been under
extreme stress since this was to be completed before Christmas so we could host our daughter and family in
the back bedroom which is being used for storage until the garage is completed. In addition, I design new
protective clothing and need samples for my work. I am having to use storage units that are costing us
monthly around $500. This new workroom on the new garage was to be for this purpose. This has been a
nightmare and we are ready to get this behind us ..

l

7

I

I;
,

Jt. 12 /015

SCJ1LJ:: '''' :: 40 .

j

" ,
-, ._-- ' v '--" ·

,7 PJ!'f

.

"N!)

:CAl,u iJ ,.J ..:,V;·
. (6 8$ / 2$ 0 )

[<"1 -,, ' rr }" f'"~.:./-)

'. l. .. '

I
.,
I'

,

,I

-J

I

J

.J '

\.

.f
h' 6 ~; fH" ''''' i ·rtM: 1 ·i trJ,nri~.ri~'tIJ. t:.d ~,"n tn t:. / ry i),,;,'!,. Thl'r'm ,~m
Su?"Ve ,{ Ne. . 21. 4 -' 6 08. C()mt\.! Counl,,-

.i:Je·i.n.q "

il

>TA'I'X ur TE :.fb.'-::(.rl.ll'7'1' 0.')' C{lS./,jl

"

t~X'1s. 1)~'1"~ -:ilf<'. S(t11)(! t~·ctd oJ ,a.71J{
riP.:s e-;-i j;"l(t 1f"! VOC'l!S71£ 18 7. Fa "f' t;''f1

"i' tM. Deed.
J;~ 2.2 .s .

"8 _. \'7 ~~1.:.=-~ hJ..t!~ · oq1.
'to: -;
;Vb : }: IJ-r- . . 1: ..n.~ ~ ~'. Pe:J;!:(,"S

ATTACHMENT 2

SITE PLAN

1825 KUEHLER AVENUE
NEW BRAUNFELS. TEXAS
COMAL COUNTY
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Z-15-004
1825 Kueh ler Avenue
Variance to Side Setback

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - FEBRUARY 26.2014
New Braunfels Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 424 S. Castell Avenue

Address/Location:

1825 Kuehler Avenue

Applicant/Owner:

Brian and Rita Lyons

Case #:

Z15-004

The circled numbers on the map correspond to the property owners listed below. All information is
from the Comal Appraisal District Records. The property under consideration is marked "Subject."
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.

Seven Vistas Development LLC
Harlow, Chad & Kerry
Harshaney, Bill
Jones, Richard & Theresa
B F J Family Limited Partnership
Rasco, Lynette
Couch, Quest C III
Pardi, Cristiana
Hovestadt, William & Laura
Moya, Richard & Judy
Reid, Danny & Theresa
Kuehler 13 Trust
Edwards, Lee & Biggadike, William

SEE NOTIFICATION MAP
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3.3-2 . "R-2" single-family and two family district. The following regulations shall apply in all "R-2" districts :
(a) Authorized uses. Uses permitted by right shall be those set forth in the Land Use Matrix in Section 4 of this
Chapter. The allowed uses in the district, which are intended to be identical with those listed in the Land Use
Matrix, are as follows:

(1) Uses permitted by right:
Residential uses:
Accessory dwelling (one accessory dwelling per lot, no kitchen)
Accessory building/structure
Community home (see definition)
Duplexltwo-famlly/duplex condominium
Family home adult care
Family home child care
Home Occupation (see Sec. 5.5)
One family dwelling , detached
Single family industrialized home (see Sec. 5.8)
Non-residential uses:
Barns and farm equipment storage (related to agricultural uses)
Cemetery and/or mausoleum
Church/place of religious assembly
Community building (associated with residential uses)
Contractor's temporary on-site construction office (only with permit from Building Official; see Sec.
5.10)
Country club (private)
Farms , general (crops) (see Chapter 6 , Municipal Code and Sec. 5.9)
Farms, general (livestock/ranch) (see Chapter 6, Municipal Code and Sec. 5.9)
Golf course, public and private
Governmental building or use with no outside storage
Park and/or playground (private and public)
Plant nursery (growing for commercial purposes but no retail sales on site
Public recreation/services building for public park/playground areas
Recreation buildings (public)
School, K-12 (public or private)
Water storage (surface, underground or overhead), water wells and pumping stations that are part of
a public or municipal system

(2) Conflict. In the event of conflict between the uses listed in the Land Use Matrix and those listed in
Subsection (1), the uses listed in this subsection shall be deemed those authorized in the district.
(b) Maximum height, minimum area and setback requirements:
(1) One family dwellings.
(i)
Height. 35 feet.
(ii)

Front building setback. 25 feet.

(iii)

Side building setback. There shall be a side building setback on each side of a building not less
than five feet in width. Buildings on corner lots shall have 15-foot side building setbacks adjacent to
the street where the rear lot lines of the corner lots co incide with the rear lot lines of the adjacent
lots. Buildings on corner lots shall have 25-foot side building setbacks adjacent to the street where
the rear lot lines of the corner lots coincide with the side lot lines of the adjacent lots.

AT1ACI'iMENT 14

(iv)

Garage setback. Where a driveway is located in front of a garage, the garage shall be setback 20
feet from the right-of-way or the driveway to the garage shall be at least 20 feet long to provide
enough space for a vehicle to park without overhanging into the right-of-way, if the garage door is
closed. (See Illustration 8 in Sec. 5.1-1)

(v)

Rear building setback. 20 feet.

(vi)

Width of lot. The minimum width of an interior lot shall be 60 feet and the minimum width of a comer
lot shall be 70 feet, provided that where a lot has less width than herein required, and such lot was
in separate ownership prior to September 25, 1967, this requirement will not prohibit the erection of
a one-family dwelling.

(vii)

Lot area per family. Every single-family dwelling hereafter erected or altered shall have a lot area of
not less than 6,600 square feet per family for interior lots, and 7,000 square feet per family for
corner lots. Where a lot was legally under separate ownership prior to September 25, 1967, but has
an area less than the minimum required in this provision, this regulation shall not prohibit the
erection of a one-family residence. Where a public or community sewer is not available and in use
for the disposal of all sanitary sewage, each lot shall provide not less than one half acre or one acre
on the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone.

(viii) Lot depth. 100 feet.
(ix)

Parking. Two off-street parking spaces shall be provided for each one family detached dwelling unit.
See Section 5.1 for other permitted uses' parking.

(2) Duplexes.
(i)
Height. 35 feet.
(ii)

Front building setback. 25 feet.

(iii)

Side building setback. There shall be a side building setback on each side of a building not less
than five feet in width. Buildings on corner lots shall have 15-foot side building setbacks adjacent to
the street where the rear lot lines of the corner lots coincide with the rear lot lines of the adjacent
lots. Buildings on corner lots shall have 25-foot side building setbacks adjacent to the street where
the rear lot lines of the corner lots coincide with the side lot lines of the adjacent lots.

(iv)

Garage setback. Where a driveway is located in front of a garage, the garage shall be setback 20
feet from the right-of-way or the driveway to the garage shall be at least 20 feet long to provide
enough space for a vehicle to park without overhanging into the right-of-way, if the garage door is
closed. (See Illustration 8 in Sec. 5.1-1)

(v)

Rear building setback. 20 feet.

(vi)

Width of lot. The minimum width of an interior lot shall be 60 feet and the minimum width of a corner
lot shall be 70 feet.

(vii)

Lot area per family. Duplexes hereafter erected or altered shall have a lot area of not less than
8,000 square feet for an interior lot and 8,500 square feet for a corner lot. Where a lot was legally
under separate ownership prior to September 25, 1967, but has an area less than the minimum
required in this provision, this regulation shall prohibit the erection of a two-family residence. Where
a public or community sewer is not available and in use for the disposal of all sanitary sewage,
each lot shall provide not less than one acre and approved by the City Sanitarian.

(viii) Lot depth. 100 feet.

(ix)

Parking. Two off-street parking spaces shall be provided for each two-family dwelling unit. See
Section 5.1 for other permitted uses' parking.

(3) Non-Residential Uses.
(i)
Height. 35 feet.
(ii)

Front building setback. 25 feet.

(iii)

Side building setback. There shall be a side building setback on each side of a building not less
than five feet in width. Where any building abuts a property with a one or two family use. the
setback from the one or two family property line shall be at least 20 feet plus one foot for each foot
of building height over 20 feet.

(iv)

Corner lots. Buildings on corner lots shall have 15-foot side building setbacks adjacent to the street
where the rear lot lines of the corner lots coincide with the rear lot lines of the adjacent lots.
Buildings on corner lots shall have 25-foot side building setbacks adjacent to the street where the
rear lines of the corner lots coincide with the side lot lines of the adjacent lots. Where a minimum
25-foot setback is required. a canopy at least eight feet in height. attached to the main building.
may be built within 15 feet of the property line so long as such construction will not obstruct the
vision of vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

(v)

Garage setback Where a driveway is located in front of a garage. the garage shall be setback 20
feet from the right-of-way or the driveway to the garage shall be at least 20 feet long to provide
enough space for a vehicle to park without overhanging into the right-of-way. if the garage door is
closed. (See Illustration 8 in Sec. 5.1-1)

(vi)

Rear building setback. 20 feet.

(vii)

Width of lot. 60 feet.

(viii) Lot depth. 100 feet.
(ix)

Parking. See Section 5.1 for permitted uses' parking.
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Agenda Item Report
February 26, 2015
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Agenda Item No.
Presenter - Matthew Simmont, Planner
(830) 221-4058 - msimmont@nbtexas.org
SUBJECT:

Hold a public hearing and consider requests for variances to Sections 3.8-4(b)(3)
and (5) to allow for an accessory dwelling unit to be constructed above an existing
garage and to allow a screen room addition to the main dwelling in the "SND-1 "
Special Neighborhood District - 1 at 523 S. Santa Clara Avenue with the following :
• To allow an 18-foot encroachment into the 20-foot rear building setback for
a second story living unit.
• To allow a 3-foot encroachment into the 6-foot side yard setback for a
stairway to the second story living unit.
• To allow a 6-foot encroachment into the 6-foot side yard setback for a
screen room addition to the main dwelling.
• To allow a 20-foot encroachment into the 20-foot rear building setback for a
screen room addition to the main dwelling.

CASE#:

Z-15-005

ApPLICANT/OWNER:

Rebecca Mozisek
523 S. Santa Clara Ave.
New Braunfels, TX 78130

BACKGROUND/ RATIONALE:

The subject property is located in the "SND-1" Special Neighborhood District, which was created
when property owners requested downzoning from the "R-3" Multifamily District. SND-1 has some
unique development standards including a 6-foot side building setback and a 6-foot rear building
setback for an accessory dwelling . Other single-family districts require a 5-foot side setback and a
3-foot rear building setback for an accessory dwelling . The lot is 58 feet wide by 90 feet deep
(5,220 square feet), which is smaller than current standards (60 feet by 100 feet) and is also
legally non-conforming.
The existing house with attached garage, built in the 1950s, is approximately 1,500 square feet.
The house sits 5 feet-5 inches from the east side property line (a seven inch encroachment into
the six foot setback) and the attached garage is approximately 6 feet from the rear property line
(a 14 foot encroachment into the 20 foot rear setback), both are considered legally nonconforming .
The applicant is intending to construct an accessory dwelling unit above the existing attached
garage. The proposed addition would encroach up to 18-feet into the rear setback on the second
story, leaving a two-foot rear setback. This does not account for potential roof overhang. A
variance to allow for the construction of a stairway leading to the entrance of the second story
addition that would encroach up to three feet into the 6-foot side building setback is also being
requested.
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That applicant is also requesting variances to the side and rear yard setbacks to construct a
screened room addition on the rear of the existing residence that would encompass all of the
property located behind the main dwelling.
The property was granted a variance on April 25, 2013 to construct an addition to the rear of the
house for an indoor utility room. This variance request allowed the addition to encroach the same
seven inches into the southeastern side setback to maintain a consistent side wall. The addition
did not encroach into any other required building setbacks and would not be impacted by the
requested variances.
Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance states the ZBA may authorize a variance from the
zoning regulations only upon finding the following facts:
1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved
such that the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the
applicant of the reasonable use of land; (The applicant has indicated that the size of the
garage is 264 square feet which will not be sufficient for the construction of living quarters.
Although the lot is smaller than current standards and the existing structures are legally nonconforming, staff does not believe that there are special circumstances affecting the land that
warrant the variances. There is additional building area on the property that could be utilized
in compliance with the current setback restrictions.) and
2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right of the applicant; (A variance is not necessary to utilize the
property as a residence. The applicant has indicated that variances are necessary in order to
construct additional living quarters on the property. Additional living space could be
constructed on the property within the current setbacks utilizing the area that is between the
garage and the front yard.) and
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant has
indicated that the proposed additions will not affect other properties and will enhance values.
Staff notes that the second story addition to a legally non-conforming structure (the garage)
and a main dwelling that encroaches entirely on the rear and side yards will significantly alter
the profile of the main dwelling from the viewpoint of adjacent properties. In addition, all
properties within this district are expected to comply with the existing setback standards.)
and
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (Staff is
concerned that drainqge from the addition of a screened room that is constructed on the
property line would negatively impact adjacent properties. In addition, other properties are
required to construct to current development standards.) and
5)
That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant has indicated that the addition will
allow for an affordable retirement. Staff has not identified an undue hardship or unique
circumstance that would prevent reasonable use of the property.) and
6)
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of
these regulations. (The applicant has indicated that the granting of this variance will meet
the intent of the regulations. Staff believes the proposed additions to the property do not
meet the six criteria necessary to authorize a variance.)
A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor shall it be
based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in
developing a parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the
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particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon
another parcel of land.
The Board has recently approved four requests for variances to the setback requirements for
properties within the SND-1 District:
Z-14-004
Richard Hillyer, 393 Guada Coma
4/24/14
Approved: To allow a proposed addition to encroach up to 3 feet into the 6-foot side
setback in the "SND-1" District. (Addition to a house in the historic district that continues the
existing side setback of the historic structure.)
Z13-038
Daniel and Vicky Geisler, 750 McKinley Street
12/19/13
Approved: An encroachment into the front, side and rear setbacks for the construction of a
new home in the "SND-1" District. (Property prepared for new home with misunderstanding
that previously granted variances would apply.)
Z13-023
Kris Shirmer, 532 S. Academy Avenue
6/27/13
Approved: To allow a proposed addition to encroach 3.5 feet into the 6-foot side setback in
the "SND-1" District. [The house was built prior to current setback regulations and
determined to be a legal non-conforming structure. The addition did not encroach further into
the setback than the existing residence and the Historic Landmark Commission approved the
addition location.]
Z13-016
Rebeccah Mozisek, 523 S. Santa Clara Ave.
4/25/13
Approved: An encroachment of seven inches into the 6-foot side setback for an addition to
a house in the SND-1 District. (Utility room addition to legally non-conforming structure
continuing the existing side setback.)
GENERAL INFORMATION:

Size:

5,220 square feet (0.12 acres)

Variance Request Due
to Notice of Violation:

No

Surrounding Zoning
and Land Use:

North South East West -

SND-11 Single-family residential
Across Santa Clara, SND-11 Single family residential
SND-11 Single-family residential
SND-11 Single-family residential

NOTIFICATION:

Public hearing notices were sent to 20 owners of property within 200 feet. As of February 11 ,
we have received no responses.
ATTACHMENTS:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Application
Floorplan Sketch
Elevation of Proposed Addition
Aerial Map
Notification Map
Photograph
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7.

Section 3.8-4(b)

U:\Planning\zBA Files\2015 Cases\z-15-005 Mozisek\Z-15-005 Mozisek.docx
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APPLICATION TO APPEAR BEFORE THE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
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PLANNING

Planning and Community Development
''#24 S. Castell Avenue, New Braunfels TX 78130
(830) 221-4050

1-- as"'-ros-

APPLICATION FEES: $200 plus $50 for each variance or special exception sought

'Reb~c 0..,.. tnO"'Z'.lSe.k

Name of Applicant/Agent":
Property Address:

-...J.S-;.I'.iI!l~~3J---:-S~&~·IoI::IO-l-i-tL..L.I.i6o· .~C...LI..IoIIQr..I."--IO~)______
011..:.'

Mailing Address: -5-,=',jJ..I-a~'.....!JL!y,~e,.~-:-____________;--____

Contact Information:

Phone,,:t

Legal Description:

Lot #:

ICjSB'O~1'lJ15 E-Mail: cru{mo'U~fJ'htl i {

t

Block:i.IoS5

SUbdivision:----!l-\-!..I.oOu.N..:::L!.N~_ _ _ _ __

(NOTE: If property is not platted. attach a copy of the metes and bounds description and survey/drawing.)

Present Use of Property:

reG I denc..e..J

Describe Variance or Special Exception Request:~l-V-.t.......lL-+-I"""'L-.!-!i1-""'-"""""'-oL---.l!oo.",""...u--¥-

re

If the request is a variance, please explain in detail that: (use additional pages if necessary)
(1) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance:

the. .

:IT ~.~it4£;~
r~ht ~nt: ":In be

(2) The variance is necessal)l to preserve a substantial property

~ -\-0 s~

~

of the

J

home 4- he. a.\o-le... ±o
r;>;i1f'e.. if)~ 'I ea:~ on <!.€- i± IS paiCl IIi£} II
in

(3) How will other property in the area or the public in general be affected? _-:-_ _ _ _ _ __

i+ \ r.)' \\ ocr\-- a\\EI.± oi-hef' {mpe.r4--'1 bOi to

eoho O(!£

\.'ll~V .

o.ba:>lu1ebi

e.s·

. -.

..

(5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regUlations: _ __

ATTACHMENT 1

FLOORPLAN SKETCH

File No.: 2990gga
Case No.:

Borrower: Rebecca Mozlsek
Property Address: 523 S Santa Clara Ave
City: New Braunfels
Lender: Prosoerilv Bank - TeXBS

Zip: 78130

State: TX
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AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY
Code

Description

ClLAl

First Floor

Pip

Covered 110"00

GAR

Garage

O'l'll

Enclosed Patio

TOTAL LIVABLE

Size

LIVING
Net Totals

1231.15

1231.15

110.00
281.25
128.25

110.00
281.25
128.25

(rounded)

1238

AREA

BREAKDOWN
SUbtotals

Breakdown
First Floor
15.0
23.5
9.5
1.5

"
"
"
"

22.0
30.0
20.0

330.00
105.00
190.00

8.5

12.15

4 Calculations Total (rounded)

i

1238
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Z-15-005
523 S. Santa Clara Ave.
Second Story Addition and Screen Room

Map Created 2/11/1 5

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - February 26, 2015
New Braunfels Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 424 S. Castell Avenue
Address/Location:

523 S. Santa Clara

Applicant:

Rebecca Mozisek

Case#:

Z-15-005

The circled numbers on the map correspond to the property owners listed below. All information is
from the Comal Appraisal District Records. The property under consideration is marked "Subject."

1 MAY AARON L
2 ZORNES IRMA SANDOVAL
3

11

GEISLER VICKY S & DANIEL D

4 MUCHOW RUTH L
5 JAMES MATTHEW R & MELANIE M
6 SANDOVAL RAUL & ROSEMARY M

7 DUDLEY JAY D
8 BIGGADIKE WILLIAM H & PENELOPE G
9 BIGGADIKE BENJAMIN S
10

MUCHOW ROBERT A &JULI N

SHARTZER VICTOR L

12

ROEMISCH DOROTHY L

13

SULLENGER JOHN E

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

FULLER JANET K
NELSON MARK M & KATHERINE
ADAMS SHARON L
LEWIS CONNIE
SHELTON HEIDI M
RYDEN KAREN K LIVING TRUST
KILFORD JILL K & GEORGE M

SEE NOTIFICATION MAP
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Z-15-005
523 S. Santa Clara Ave.
Second Story Addition and Screen Room

Map Created 2/11 /15

Subject property.

Side yard adjacent attached garage on subject property.
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ATTACHMENT 6

(b)

Height and area requirements:

(1) Height. 35 feet. The height of the accessory building may not
exceed that of the main dwelling.
(2) Front building setback. 25 feet.

(3) Side building setback. There shall be a side building setback on
each side of a building not less than six feet in width. Buildings on
corner lots shall have 15-foot side bUilding setbacks adjacent to the
street where the rear lot lines of the corner lots coincide with the rear
lot lines of the adjacent lots. Buildings on corner lots shall have 25foot side building setbacks adjacent to the street where the rear lines
of the corner lots coincide with the side lot lines of the adjacent lots.
(4) Garage setback. Where a driveway is located in front of a
garage, the garage shall be setback 20 feet from the right-of-way or
the driveway to the garage shall be at least 20 feet long to provide
enough space for a vehicle to park without overhanging into the
right-of-way, if the garage door is closed. (See Illustration 8 in Sec.
5.1-1 )

(5) Rear building setback. 20 feet for the main dwelling. 6 feet for
the accessory dwelling.
(6) Width of lot. The minimum width of an interior lot shall be 60 feet
and the minimum width of a corner lot shall be 70 feet.
(7) Lot area per family. Every single-family dwelling hereafter
erected or altered shall provide a lot area of not less than 6,600
square feet per dwelling for interior lots, and 7,000 square feet per
dwelling for corner lots, provided that where a lot has less area than
herein required and such lot was in separate ownership prior to
September 25, 1967, this requirement will not prohibit the erection of
a dwelling, including the accessory dwelling. A lot platted after
January 1, 2007, on which there would be two dwelling units must be
at least 8,000 square feet in size for an interior lot and at least 8,500
square feet for a corner lot.

(8) Lot depth. 100 feet.
(9) Parking. Two off-street parking spaces shall be provided for each
one-family detached dwelling, and two off-street parking spaces for
an accessory dwelling. See Section 5.1 for other permitted uses'
parking.
(10) Accessory building size. One story: 500 square feet. Two story:
1,000 square feet. The intent is to allow an accessory building over a
garage or storage area and not to permit a two story accessory
dwelling or two accessory dwellings.
(11) Term of occupancy. Occupancy for less than one month is not
permitted.

ATTACHMENT 7

. . .. Cityof
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...., New Braunfels

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Report
February 26, 20~
Agenda Item No .
Presenter - Holly Mullins, Planner
(830) 221-4054- hmullins@nbtexas.org

..l.L-

SUBJECT:

CASE

Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.8-4 to allow
a 2.9-foot encroachment into the required six-foot side setback for an addition to an
existing residence in the "SND-1 " Special Neighborhood District - 1, located at 272 S.
Hill Avenue.

#:

PROPERTY OWNER:

Z-15-006
Adam & Lauren Walls
1443 E. Zipp Road
New Braunfels, TX 78130

BACKGROUNDI RATIONALE:

The "SND-1" Special Neighborhood District was created in 2006 to protect the residential
neighborhood by removing multifamily and commercial uses and creating a strictly single-family
residential district. Some of the development standards are unique to this district, including sixfoot side building setbacks. Typical"R-1" zoning districts require a five-foot side setback.
The property measures approximately 49 feet wide by 143 feet deep (7,000 square feet) with an
existing house that is estimated to have been built in the late 1800s. The existing house is only
3.1 feet from the north side property line and is considered legally non-conforming . Nonconforming structures may remain in place but may not be enlarged unless a variance request
meeting the criteria for approval is granted by the Board .
The 1,026 square foot house currently contains two bedrooms and one bathroom. The applicants
are proposing a remodel and a 450 square foot addition to convert an existing bedroom into a
master bath and add a new bedroom and covered porch. The proposed addition is in line with the
existing side wall and roofline of the house, and thus encroaches the same 2.9 feet into the 6-foot
side setback.
Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance states the ZBA may authorize a variance from the
zoning regulations onlv upon finding all of the following facts:
1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such
that the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of
the reasonable use of land; (The subject property is 49 to 50 feet wide , ten feet narrower than
the minimum lot width currently required in SND-1 district. This is an older area of town with
typically narrow lots and varying setbacks. Although not located in a historic district, the applicants
state the addition is designed to continue the roofline of the existing house in order to maintain
the historic character. The City's historic preservation officer agrees that continuing the roofline is
preferred, but notes that other inappropriate alterations to the house (for example, the windows)
make it ineligible for historic designation.) and
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2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant; (The property could continue to be utilized residentially without
a variance. The applicants believe the ability to continue the existing setback encroachment with
an addition is a substantial right as property owners.) and
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety
or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The proposed addition will not
encroach any further into the right side setback than the existing residence. Structures less than
five feet from a property line must meet certain fire rating requirements.) and
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (The variance
should not prevent orderly use of other land; however, other property owners are still required to
meet current setback standards.) and
5)
That an undue hardship exists; (The applicants state that meeting the setback will take
away from the original character of the home. In addition, the new bedroom was located to avoid
the existing rear door of the house, which as proposed opens onto the covered porch.) and
6)
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of
these regulations. (Building setbacks are intended to provide fire separation, maintain air, light
and open space, and allow adequate room for building maintenance.)
A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor based solely on
economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels o'f land in the particular zoning district. No variance
may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another parcel of land.
The Board recently considered and approved four similar requests. The two other SND-1 properties
are within the Sophienburg Hill Historic District; however, the subject property is not.
Z14-004
Richard Hillyer, 391 S. Academy Avenue
4/24/14
To allow a proposed addition to encroach 3 feet into the 6-foot side setback in the
Approved:
"SND-1" Special Neighborhood District. [The property is located in a historic district and locating the
addition behind the house was necessary to preseNe the character of the district.]
Z13-023
Kris Shirmer, 532 S. Academy Avenue
6/27/13
Approved:
To allow a proposed addition to encroach 3.5 feet into the 6-foot side setback in the
"SND-1 n Special Neighborhood District. [The house, located in a historic district, was built prior to
current setback regulations and was legally non-conforming. The addition did not encroach further
into the setback than the existing residence and the Historic Landmark Commission approved the
addition location]
Z13-020
Paul Laine, 401 S. Santa Clara Avenue
5/23/13
Approved:
To allow an 18.6 foot encroachment into the 25-foot street side setback for an addition
to an existing house in the R-2 district. [The house was built prior to current setback regulations and
was in compliance with the standards at the time.]
Z13-012
Shane & Jayme Boscamp, 254 N. Santa Clara Avenue
3/28/13
Approved:
To allow a six foot encroachment into the 25-foot street side setback for an addition to
an existing house in the R-2 District. [The house was built prior to current setback regulations and
was in compliance with standards at the time. At 62 feet wide, the lot is 8 feet narrower than current
comer lot requirements.]
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GENERAL INFORMATION:

Size:

7,000 square feet

Variance Request Due
to Notice of Violation:

No

Surrounding Zoning
and Land Use:

North South East West-

SND-11 Single-family residence
SND-11 Single-family residence
Across railroad and Hill Avenue, M-11 Producers Co-op
SND-11 Single-family residence

NOTIFICATION:

Public hearing notices were sent to owners of 15 properties within 200 feet. As of February 19th,
staff had received no responses.
ATTACHMENTS:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Application
Site Plan
Floor Plan and Elevations
Aerial Map
Notification Map
Photos
Section 3.8-4 Special Neighborhood District - 1

V:\zBA Files\2015 Cases\z-15-006 Walls\z-15-006 Walls Report.docx
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Planning and Community Development
424 S. Castell Avenue, New Braunfels TX 78130
(830) 221-4050
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APPLICATION FEES: $200 plus $50 for each variance or special exception sought

Au\arn ~ l&tl/Vt<'l WC\~\ 5
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Name of Applicant/Agent*:
Property Address:

J

\1:{3 ~ · 1.--\\?V '\2J . I N-ll~)E,Yttvy](eJsl IX 13\~O
Contact information: Phone: (2..10) 3(0+- 3~2E-Mail: lAWwq..W~~1>tA.-tJ... · o.(i . COM.
Mailing Address:

Legal Description:

Lot #:_
1 L--_Block:

\001--

Subdivision: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

(NOTE: If property is not platted, attach a copy of the metes and bounds description and survey/drawing.)

-S Mx>'" ~
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Present Use of Property:
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Zoning:

If the request is a variance, please explain in detail that: (use additional pages if necessary)
(1) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance:
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(2) The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right of the applicant: "\ekl d--~ 'W (;\-v..I.,y",t '\·eYJ
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(3) How will ot er property in the area or the public in genera be affected?
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(5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regulations:
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ATTACHMENT 1

If the request is a special exception:

D

Off-site Parking

D

Nonconforming Uses/Structures

D

Semipublic Parking in Residential

Submittal Checklist:
D
Completed application and fee
D
Letter of authorization if applicant is not property owner
D
Site plan, drawn to scale and no larger than 11"x1 T', showing all existing and proposed
improvements, setbacks from the property lines, and building elevations (if applicable.)
D
For off-site parking requests, access plan and parking agreement per Section 2.2-4(b)
(Additional information may be deemed necessary by staff for processing this request.)

Please initial the following important reminders:
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NOTIFICATION SIGNS
Public hearing notification signs must be placed on the property at least 15 days prior to the
meeting, or the hearing cannot legally be held. The variance notification signs are $15.00 per
sign . One sign is required for the first 100 feet of frontage and an additional sign for every 200
feet or fraction thereof.
The applicant is responsible for:
1.
Picking up and placing the signs at least 15 days prior to the hearing date ;
2.
Ensuring that the signs remain on the property throughout the variance process; and
3.
Removing the signs after the final action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

/ hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of my know/edge.
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Date:
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Signe"'~.q"I!J."'btt,4o<££t..L:I~~rz,
_ _ _-_ _ _ Print Name: ~~ Wrl ~h LfIMm W~
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Applicant/Agent*

If signed by an agent, a letter of authorization must be furnished by the property owner.

CASE NO.: _ _~_ __

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
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Date:

'd-/5 / 15

Meeting Date: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

Signs: Date issued: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Number of signs issued: __,_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
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_I\b_b___________________
Variance to Section(s) No. : . . .3
Checklist: Site Plan _ _ _ _ Metes & Bounds/Survey _ _ _ _ _ Agent Letter: _ _ _ _ _ __
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FROM DOCUMENT #9806002444

ADDRESS: 272 S. HIU. AVENUE

REFERENCES: VOL G. PG. 121
VOL 932. PG. 68
SURVEY PLAT SHOWING: A 0.162 OF AN ACRE

PARCEL OF LAND OUT OF LOT 7, NEW CITY BLOCK
1002, CfTY OF NEW 8RAUNFELS, COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS.
(LEGAL DESCRIPTION PREPARED)
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Z-15-006
272 S. Hill Avenue
Side Setback Encroachment

Map Created 2/10/15

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - March 26, 2015
New Braunfels Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 424 S. Castell Avenue

Address/Location:

272 S. Hill Avenue

Applicant:

Adam & Lauren Walls

Case#:

Z-15-006

The circled numbers on the map correspond to the property owners listed below. All information is
from the Comal Appraisal District Records. The property under consideration is marked "Subject."

1. Trayhan Investments LP
2. Arriaga Cenobio & Jesus A
3. Black T David & Margaret H
4. Renken Rocky J & Delight
5. Fisher David R & Debra D
6. Wilbert William P & Sophia B Tr
7. Forres Celeste M
8. Forres Donald E & Lynn S
9. Rodriguez Maria L
10. Labowski Mary Ann
11. Forres Partnership
12. Valenzuela Feliciano & Josefa
13. Mueller Joshua A & Cassie A
14. Wise Ida
15. Producers Cooperative

SEE NOTIFICATION MAP
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ATTACHMENT 6

3.8-4 Purpose.
Special Neighborhood District - 1
The "SND-1" district is intended for development of primarily detached, single-family residences, customary
accessory uses, and accessory dwellings such as garage apartments. The following regulations shall apply
to the "SND-1" district:
(i) Height and area requirements:
(1) Height. 35 feet. The height of the accessory building may not exceed that of the main dwelling.
(2) Front building setback. 25 feet.
(3) Side building setback. There shall be a side building setback on each side of a building not less
than six feet in width. Buildings on corner lots shall have 15-foot side building setbacks adjacent to
the street where the rear lot lines of the corner lots coincide with the rear lot lines of the adjacent
lots. Buildings on corner lots shall have 25-foot side building setbacks adjacent to the street where
the rear lines of the corner lots coincide with the side lot lines of the adjacent lots.
(4) Garage setback. Where a driveway is located in front of a garage, the garage shall be setback 20
feet from the right-of-way or the driveway to the garage shall be at least 20 feet long to provide
enough space for a vehicle to park without overhanging into the right-of-way, if the garage door is
closed. (See Illustration 8 in Sec. 5.1-1)
(5) Rear building setback. 20 feet for the main dwelling. 6 feet for the accessory dwelling.
(6) Width of lot. The minimum width of an interior lot shall be 60 feet and the minimum width of a corner
lot shall be 70 feet.
(7) Lot area per family. Every single-family dwelling hereafter erected or altered shall provide a lot area
of not less than 6,600 square feet per dwelling for interior lots, and 7,000 square feet per dwelling
for corner lots, provided that where a lot has less area than herein required and such lot was in
separate ownership prior to September 25, 1967, this requirement will not prohibit the erection of a
dwelling, including the accessory dwelling. A lot platted after January 1, 2007, on which there would
be two dwelling units must be at least 8,000 square feet in size for an interior lot and at least 8,500
square feet for a corner lot.
(8) Lot depth. 100 feet.
(9) Parking. Two off-street parking spaces shall be provided for each one-family detached dwelling,
and two off-street parking spaces for an accessory dwelling. See Section 5.1 for other permitted
uses' parking.
(10) Accessory building size. One story: 500 square feet. Two story: 1,000 square feet. The intent is to
allow an accessory building over a garage or storage area and not to permit a two story accessory
dwelling or two accessory dwellings.
(11) Term of occupancy. Occupancy for less than one month is not permitted.
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